

## **NEWS RELEASE**

For Immediate Release:

June 14, 2023

For More Information, Contact:

Kate Trevelyan-Hall Junior Achievement of Northern California (415) 794-9176 ktrevelyanhall@janorcal.org

## Northern California Junior Achievement Board Chair Receives National Gold Leadership Award

Adrian Dimech wins Junior Achievement's top volunteer leadership award for empowering students to own their economic success

Washington, DC: Junior Achievement of Northern California (JA) announced that Adrian Dimech, the organization's Chairman of the Board of Directors, has been chosen from among more than 100,000 U.S. volunteers as one of eleven recipients of the organization's most prestigious national award for volunteerism, the Gold Leadership Award.

Junior Achievement's Gold Leadership Award honors volunteer excellence, presented in recognition of leadership in supporting and expanding JA's student impact, resources, operational excellence, and sustainability. The Gold Leadership Awards honor the recipients' JA volunteer service during the 2022-23 school year.

"Our local business community's support of JA is critical to achieving our mission, to inspire and prepare young people to succeed in the global economy," said Cristene Burr, president of Junior Achievement of Northern California. "Adrian Dimech, Vice President of Field Operations, West, at AT&T, is a remarkable example of that spirit of dedication and service to others. Authentically, he helps Bay Area JA students

get the knowledge and skills they need to own their economic success, plan for their future, and make smart academic and economic choices."

In his five years as chairman of the board of Junior Achievement of Northern California, Dimech's contributions have been transformational. During his tenure, he has partnered with JA USA to improve their volunteer recruitment process, navigated the uncertainty of COVID by finding new ways to engage corporate partners, and led by example mentoring students both in person and virtually. He's one of the organization's top individual donors and he does whatever it takes to make sure his board and the JA staff are recognized and heard. And he does all this while also managing a team of 5,600 at AT&T!

Junior Achievement's entrepreneurship, financial literacy, and work readiness programs are delivered nationwide—typically in classrooms during the school day, by volunteer role models from the local business community.

## About Junior Achievement USA® (JA)

Junior Achievement is the world's largest organization dedicated to giving young people the knowledge and skills they need to own their economic success, plan for their future, and make smart academic and financial choices. JA programs are delivered by corporate and community volunteers and provide relevant, hands-on experiences that give students from kindergarten through high school knowledge and skills in financial literacy, work readiness, and entrepreneurship. Today, JA reaches more than 3.2 million students annually in 102 markets across the United States, as part of more than 12.5 million students served by operations in 115 other countries worldwide. Junior Achievement USA is a member of JA Worldwide. Visit www.ja.org for more information.

## **About Junior Achievement of Northern California**

Junior Achievement's mission is to inspire and prepare young people to succeed in a global economy. Locally, JA NorCal connects students, educators, and business professionals together to build quality partnerships that empower young people to own their economic success by becoming financially literate, workforce ready, and equipped with entrepreneurial skills. During the 2022-23 school year, JA will impact over 60,000 students, agency-wide, in experiential, hands-on learning that enables them to connect their studies in school to real-world business and industry. Students will see first-hand how academic success can prepare them for a fruitful and meaningful future. Visit <a href="norcal.ja.org">norcal.ja.org</a> for more information.

###